UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Attorneys for the Debtor

Ellen M. McDowell McDowell Posternock Apell & Detrick, PC 46 West Main Street Maple Shade, NJ 08052 Telephone: (856) 482-5544 Telecopier: (856) 482-5511

emcdowell@mpadlaw.com

X

In re: : Case No.: 16-29499/JNP

SUSAN M. DIBIASE LUTZ, : Chapter 11

Debtor

NOTICE OF MOTION OF SUSAN DIBIASE LUTZ FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF REAL ESTATE AND FURNISHINGS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 363

 \mathbf{X}

TO: PARTIES ON THE ANNEXED SERVICE LIST:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 20, 2016 commencing at 10:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, Richard Lutz), by and through their undersigned attorneys, shall move before the Honorable, Jerrold N. Poslusny, Jr., United States Bankruptcy Judge in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Mitchell H. Cohen U.S. Courthouse, 400 Cooper Street, Fourth Floor, Camden, New Jersey, for the entry of an Order Approving the Sale of The Debtor's Real Estate and Furnishings Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363 (the "Motion").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in support of the Motion, the Debtors shall rely upon the attached Certifications of Richard Lutz and Anne E. Koons, and/or oral argument

Case 16-29499-JNP Doc 22 Filed 11/22/16 Entered 11/22/16 20:22:04 Desc Main

Document Page 2 of 2

that may be appropriate or the Court may require on the return date of this Motion. A proposed

form of Order is also enclosed herewith.

STATEMENT WHY NO BRIEF IS NECESSARY: Counsel submits that no legal brief

is necessary in support of the Motion as no unique issues are presented in the subject Motion and

the Rules of Bankruptcy specifically provide for the action requested in the subject Motion.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in accordance with D.N.J. LBR 9013-1(f), the

Debtors do not request oral argument unless opposition is filed to the Motion.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any objection to the relief requested shall be made

in writing and filed with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court and served upon counsel

to the Debtor within the time permitted by D.N.J. LBR 9013-1(d).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that this Motion shall be deemed uncontested unless

responsive pleadings are timely served stating with particularity the basis of the opposition to the

relief sought.

Respectfully submitted,

MCDOWELL POSTERNOCK APELL & DETRICK, P.C.

Dated: November 22, 2016

By: /s/Ellen M. McDowell

Ellen M. McDowell, Esquire

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Ellen M. McDowell McDowell Posternock Apell & Detrick, PC 46 West Main Street Maple Shade, NJ 08052 Telephone: (856) 482-5544 Telecopier: (856) 482-5511

emcdowell@mpadlaw.com
Attorneys for the Debtor

_____^

In re: : Case No.: 16-29499/JNP

SUSAN DIBIASE LUTZ, : Chapter 11

: Debtor :

CERTIFICATION OF RICHARD LUTZ IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SELL REAL ESTATE AND FURNISHINGS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §363

Richard Lutz hereby submits this Certification in Support of Motion to Sell Real Estate Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363 and in support thereof states as follows:

- 1. I filed my Chapter 11 petition on September 1, 2016.
- 2. My wife, Susan DiBiase Lutz, filed her bankruptcy petition on October 12, 2016. Today we are filing motions to consolidate the two cases, which motion will also be returnable on November 29, 2016.
- 3. When I filed my bankruptcy petition, there was a sheriff's sale pending for our home at 351 Creek Road, Moorestown, New Jersey (the "Property").
- 4. We had been trying to sell the Property for five years due to our financial problems and our inability to pay the carrying costs for the Property.
 - 5. For the five years that the Property has been on the market, it was actively and

aggressively marketed by our Realtor, Anne E. Koons, with Bershire Hathaway Fox & Roach.

The Property was originally listed for \$5.5 million but the sale price has been reduced over time.

Our last asking price was \$1,999,999.00.

- 6. In the entire time the Property was listed for sale, we have received only four offers. One of the proposals was from a Russian individual who never actually signed a contract. The other three were similar in amount. The agreed upon sale price is \$1,300,000.
- 7. The buyer has also offered to purchase certain personal property owned by my wife and I (the "Furnishings") for a price of \$408,350, and we have agreed to that offer as well.
- 8. True and correct copy of the Agreements of Sale for the Property and the Furnishings are attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B."
- 9. The purchasers are individuals whom we never met before they were showed the Property by our Realtor. The proposed sale is an "arms-length" transaction.
- 10. There is one mortgage lien against the property, in favor of Caliber Home Loans, which is owed over \$2,000,000. There are other liens against the Property including one from the State of New Jersey for income tax liability and several judgment creditors.
- 11. Due to the large balance owed to Caliber, there are no proceeds of sale to go to any other creditors.
- 12. If the sale of the Property goes forward, it will be a benefit to the estate because we will no longer have the carrying costs of that property to contend with and the largest debt of our estate will be significantly reduced, leaving more money to pay unsecured creditors through a plan of reorganization. There is no detriment to the estate because there is no additional equity in the property that can be used to pay unsecured debt.

Case 16-29499-JNP Doc 22-1 Filed 11/22/16 Entered 11/22/16 20:22:04 Desc Certification Page 3 of 3

13. The Property is only one asset of our bankruptcy estate and is not necessary to our

Chapter 11 reorganization.

14. We are proposing this sale in good faith in the belief that it is in the best interests

of all parties involved.

15. As a result of the foregoing, I believe it is in the best interests of creditors that the

sale be permitted to proceed free and clear of liens. I respectfully request that the Court enter the

order attached hereto.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

Date: November 1, 2016

<u>s/Richard Lutz</u>

Richard Lutz

3

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Ellen M. McDowell McDowell Posternock Apell & Detrick, PC 46 West Main Street Maple Shade, NJ 08052 Telephone: (856) 482-5544 Telecopier: (856) 482-5511

emcdowell@mpadlaw.com

Attorneys for the Debtor

In re: : Case No.: 16-29499/JNP

. Ch --- 11

SUSAN M. DIBIASE LUTZ, : Chapter 11

Debtor

CERTIFICATION OF ANNE E. KOONS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SELL REAL ESTATE PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §363

:

Anne E. Koons hereby submits this Certification in Support of Motion to Sell Real Estate Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363 and in support thereof states as follows:

- 1. I am a licensed New Jersey Realtor affiliated with Berkshire Hathaway Fox & Roach.
- 2. I have been a Realtor in South Jersey for over 30 years. I routinely list high end properties and advertise them in major newspapers and other publications.
- 3. I have had the listing for the property at 351 Creek Road, Moorestown, New Jersey (the "Property") for over five years, since August of 2011.
- 4. The Property consists of an eight acre parcel on the Rancocas Creek in Moorestown and is one of a kind. Parts of the house were built in 1840. It has six bedrooms and four and a half baths and over 10,000 square feet of living space.
 - 5. I have aggressively marketed the Property over the years. I first listed it for \$4.4

Case 16-29499-JNP Doc 22-2 Filed 11/22/16 Entered 11/22/16 20:22:04 Desc Certification of Anne E. Koons Page 2 of 3

million. After six months the sellers reduced the listing to \$3.6 million. Six months after that we reduced the listing price to \$2,999,999. Nine months later we reduced it to \$2,888,888. In November of 2015 it was reduced to \$2,499,999, in March of 2016 it was reduced to \$2,250,000, and finally, in August 2016, it was reduced to \$1,999,999.

- 6. Over the years, I have spent a lot of money and effort to advertise the Property in different markets. I placed advertisements in the Philadelphia Inquirer, the Wall Street Journal, the New York Times, Philadelphia Magazine, the Robb Report (a magazine that advertises the sale of luxury homes), and even on a Chinese website.
- 7. It was not until we reduced the price to below \$2,000,000 in August of this year that we received any offers for the Property, although I had approximately 20 to 25 showings in that five year period.
- 8. Since the Property is truly unique, it is impossible to find any sales that are similar to this one. While I continue to believe the Property is worth a significant sum, I believe that the reason it did not command the price we initially listed it for is due to the poor state of the real estate market in South Jersey for high end properties, which never recovered after the real estate crash in 2008. Additionally, the high real estate taxes in Moorestown are a factor in discouraging potential buyers.
- 9. To my knowledge there have been only four offers for the Property in the five years that I have had it listed. Two potential purchasers offered almost exactly the same amount for the Property in the last 45 days. One of these is the purchaser in the contract the sellers are seeking to have approved via this motion (the "Contract"). Another purchaser was competing to buy the Property and is purportedly interested in bidding at the hearing on the Motion. The third

Case 16-29499-JNP Doc 22-2 Filed 11/22/16 Entered 11/22/16 20:22:04 Desc Certification of Anne E. Koons Page 3 of 3

potential buyer made an offer but disappeared before contracts could be signed. The sellers

rejected the fourth offer because while it was for a similar price as was agreed to in the Contract,

the buyers were not interested in purchasing any of the sellers' personal property.

10. As a result of the foregoing, and based on my extensive efforts to expose the

Property to the market within a several hundred square mile area, I believe that the sale price

contained in the Contract, as it may be adjusted by competing bids through this sale process, is

the best that can be obtained under current market conditions.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

Date: October 29, 2016

s/Anne E. Koons

Anne E. Koons

3

EXHIBIT "A"

NOTICE TO BUYER AND SELLER READ THIS NOTICE BEFORE SIGNING THE CONTRACT

The	Law	requ	ires	real	estate	s brok	ers t	o	give	you	the	fol	lowin	g ia	formatio	a be	fore	you	sign	this	contract.	It
requires	us to	tell	you	that	you :	must r	ead :	all	of it	befo	ore y	you	sign.	The	purpose	ÌS :	to be	lp ye	ou in	this	purchase	or
sale.													_								•	

As a real estate broker, I represent: X the seller, not the buyer, the buyer, not the seller; both the seller and the buyer; neither the seller nor the buyer.
 The title company does not represent either the seller or the buyer.

- 2) You will not get any legal advice unless you have your own lawyer. Neither I nor anyone from the title company can give legal advice to either the buyer or the seller. If you do not hire a lawyer, no one will represent you in legal matters now or at the closing. Neither I nor the title company will represent you in those matters.
- 3) The contract is the most important part of the transaction. It determines your rights, risks, and obligations. Signing the contract is a big step. A lawyer would review the contract, help you to understand it, and to negotiate its terms.
- 4) The contract becomes final and binding unless your lawyer cancels it within the following three business days. If you do not have a lawyer, you cannot change or cancel the contract unless the other party agrees. Neither can the real estate broker nor the title insurance company change the contract.
- 5) Another important service of a lawyer is to order a survey, title report, or other important reports. The lawyer will review them and help to resolve any questions that may arise about the ownership and condition of the property. These reports and survey can cost you a lot of money. A lawyer will also prepare the documents needed to close title and represent you at the closing.
- 6) A buyer without a lawyer runs special risks. Only a lawyer can advise a buyer about what to do if problems arise concerning the purchase of this property. The problems may be about the seller's title, the size and shape of the property, or other matters that may affect the value of the property. If either the broker or the title company knows about the problems, they should tell you. But they may not recognize the problem, see it from your point of view, or know what to do. Ordinarily, the broker and the title company have an interest in seeing that the sale is completed, because only then do they usually receive their commissions. So, their interests may differ from yours.

	nom yours.			
	1) Whether you retain a lawyer is	up to you. It is y	our decision. The purpose of this notice	is to make sure that
	you have the information needed to make	your decision.		
		9.26.16	1 an	9/23/16
	SELLER)	DATE	BUYER	DATE
=	Richard Molantz	9.24.16	Hirvey J. Berl	9/23/16
	SELLER	DATE	BUYER	DATE
	Susan M. Dibiase Lutz		Christine Mouterde-Berk	
•	SELLER	DATE .	BUYER	DATE
•	SELLER	DATE	BUYER	DATE
:				2/23/16
	Listing Broker Anne E. Koons		Seiling Broker Harvey J. Berk	

Prepared by: Anne E. Koons

Name of Real Estate Licensee

Now Jersey Realtors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 1 of 13
RHBS - Fee & Reach REaltors Carry Billiams Moristing Centry, 1601 Routs 76 East Charry Etn., NJ 68634 Phone: 456-418-4600 Fall Reach Freeze Reach REaltors - Carry Billiams Moristing Centry, 1601 Routs 76 East Charry Etn., NJ 68634 Phone: 456-418-4600 Fall Reach Freeze, 18chigan 48028 www.zinloght.com

151 Cropk Rd

STATEWIDE NEW JERSEY REALTORS® STANDARD FORM OF REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT

This form may be used only in the sale of a one to four-family residential property or vacant one-family lots. This form is suitable for use only where the seller has previously executed a written listing agreement.

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT THAT WILL BECOME FINAL WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS, DURING THIS PERIOD YOU MAY CHOOSE TO CONSULT AN ATTORNEY WHO CAN REVIEW AND CANCEL THE CONTRACT. SEE SECTION ON ATTORNEY REVIEW FOR DETAILS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. Parjies and property	15. CESSPOOL REQUIREMENTS	19. DECLARATION OF BROKER(S)
DESCRIPTION	16. DISPECTION CONTINUENCY CLAUS	SE BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP(S) 30. BROXERS INFORMATION AND
L PURCHASE PRICE L MANNER OF PAYMENT	17. MEGAN'S LAW STATEMENT 18. MEGAN'S LAW REGISTRY	COMMISSION
	19. NOTIFICATION REGARDING OFF-	
	SITE CONDITIONS	32. DISCLOSURE THAT BUYER OR
ACCURATE DISCLOSURE OF SELLING PRICE	20. AIR SAFETY AND ZONING	SELLER IS A REAL ESTATE LICENSEE
	NOTICE	BROKERS TO RECEIVE CLOSING
S ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALB 7. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALB	21. BULK SALES	DISCLOSURE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
L DATES AND TIMES FOR	22. NOTICE TO BUYER CONCERNING	34. PROFESSIONAL REPERBALS
FERFORMANCE	INSURANCE	35. ATTORNEY-REVIEW CLAUSE
C. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND	23. MAINTENANCE AND CONDITION O	
ZONING COMPLIANCE	PROPERTY	37. NO ASSIGNMENT
IO. MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENTS	24. RISK OF LOSS	38. PLECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND
II. QUALITY AND INSURABILITY OF	25. INITIAL AND FINAL WALK-	DOCUMENTS
TILE	THROUGHS	39. Corporate resolutions
2. FOSSESSION, OCCUPANCY AND	26. ADJUSTMENTS AT CLOSING	40. Entire agreement; parties liable
TENANCIES	27. FAILURE OF BUYER OR SELLER TO	41. APPLICABLE LAWS
I3. LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/OR LEAD-	CLOSE	42. ADDENDA
BASED PAINT HAZARD	28. CONSUMER INFORMATION	43 ADDITIONAL CONTRACTUAL
14. POINT OF ENTRY TREATMENT SYSTEMS	BTATEMENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	T PROVISIONS
	•	
 PARTIES AND PROPERTY DESCRIP 	TION:	
T 7 D1-	(40)	Mouterde-Berk , ("Buyer"),
Harvey J. Berk	("Buyer"), Cursule i	Monterde- Delk
		# !!!
	("Buyer"),	("Buyer"),
whose address is/acc 771 Alilson Court, M.	ggrestown, NJ 08057	
•		
agrees to purchase from		
	MIG.II. ID Speed M.V.	
	("Seiler"), Susan M. I	
Richard M. Lutz		Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"),
Richard M. Lutz		
Richard M. Lutz	("Seller"),	Dibiase Latz , ("Seller"),
Richard M. Lutz	("Seller"),	Dibiuse Latz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"),
Richard M. Lutz	("Seller"),	Dibiuse Latz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"),
Richard M. Lutz whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore	("Seller"),	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"),
Richard M. Lutz whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore	("Seller"),	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"),
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED	("Seller"),	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"),
Richard M. Lutz whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd. Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY:	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"),
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), HE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), HE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), HE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"),
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), HE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tax map of	estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE OWN, NJ 08057 Moorestown (the "Property").	Diblase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), IE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto	estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE OWN, NJ 08057 Moorestown (the "Property").	Diblase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), HE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 80 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER"	estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE OWN, NJ 08057 Moorestown (the "Property").	Diblase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), IE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT THE STATE OF THE S	Dibinse Lutz , ("Seller"), ("Seller"), IE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE.
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 80 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 12. PURCHASE PRICE:	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH	Diblase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), IE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 80 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 12. PURCHASE PRICE:	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH	Diblase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), IE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal text map of as Block 08600 Lot 80 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 12. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: INITIAL DEPOSIT.	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE OWN, NJ 08057 Moorestown 001 (the "Property"). INCLUDE ALL BUYERS AND SELL	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), HE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00 \$ 100,000.00
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tax map of as Block 08600 Lot 80 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 2. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: NITIAL DEPOSIT. ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT.	("Seller"); estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE OWN, NJ 08057 Moorestown 001 (the "Property"). ENCLUDE ALL BUYERS AND SELL	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), THE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE.
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 60 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 2. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: INITIAL DEPOSIT ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT MORTGAGE	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE WH, NJ 08057 Moorestown 003 (the "Property"). INCLUDE ALL BUYERS AND SELL	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), if PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00 \$ 100,000.00 \$ 5
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 60 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 2. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: INITIAL DEPOSIT ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT MORTGAGE	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE WH, NJ 08057 Moorestown 003 (the "Property"). INCLUDE ALL BUYERS AND SELL	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), if PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00 \$ 100,000.00 \$ 5
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 60 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 2. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: INITIAL DEPOSIT ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT MORTGAGE	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE WH, NJ 08057 Moorestown 003 (the "Property"). INCLUDE ALL BUYERS AND SELL	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), "Geller"), THE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington LERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00 \$ 100,000.00 \$ 5
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tax map of as Block 08600 Lot 80 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 2. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL FURCHASE PRICE: INITIAL DEPOSIT. ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT. MORTGAGE. BALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE.	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE OWN, NJ 08057 Moorestown OO3 (the "Property"). INCLUDE ALL BUYERS AND SELL	County
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 00 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 12. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: MORTGAGE. BALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE.	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT THE STATE OF THE S	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), THE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington ERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00 \$ 100,000.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,325,000.00 Seller's Seller's
whose address is/are 351 Creek Rd, Moore THROUGH THE BROKER(S) NAMED FOLLOWING PROPERTY: Property Address: 351 Creek Rd, Mooresto shown on the municipal tex map of as Block 08600 Lot 00 THE WORDS "BUYER" AND "SELLER" 12. PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE: MORTGAGE. BALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE.	("Seller"), estown, NJ 08057 D IN THIS CONTRACT AT TE OWN, NJ 08057 Moorestown OO3 (the "Property"). INCLUDE ALL BUYERS AND SELL	Dibiase Lutz , ("Seller"), , ("Seller"), THE PRICE AND TERMS STATED BELOW, THE County Burlington ERS LISTED ABOVE. \$ 1,425,000.00 \$ 100,000.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,325,000.00 Seller's Seller's

		1
11	3. MANNER OF PAYMENT: (A) INITIAL DEPOSIT to be paid by Buyer to Listing Broker Participating Broker Buyer's Attorney Title Company	1
3 3	(A) INITIAL DEPOSIT to be paid by Buyer to [X] Listing Broker [] Participating Broker [] Buyer's Automaty [] Thic Company Other, on or before when contracts are signed (date) (if left blank, then within five (5)	Ì
13	business days after the fully signed Contract has been delivered to both Buyer and the Seller).	1
<u>s</u>		Ì
56	(H) ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT to be paid by Buyer to the party who will be responsible for holding the escrow who is identified below	ļ
57	on or before(date) (if left blank, then within ten (10) calendar days after the fully signed Contract has been	
58	delivered to both the Buyer and the Seller).	1
i9	(C) ESCROW: All initial and additional deposit monies paid by Buyer shall be held in escrow in the NON-INTEREST	1
30	(C) EXCROW: All mines are engrouse deposit mones pain by buyer sink to not be set in the establishment of the clother at which time all	ı
31 32	BEARING TRUST ACCOUNT of Fox Rosch, LP., ("Escrower"), until the Closing, at which time all montes shall be paid over to Seller. The deposit montes shall be paid over to Seller. The deposit montes shall not be paid over to Seller prior to the Closing, unless otherwise agreed	ł
33	in writing by both Buyer and Seller. If Buyer and Seller cannot agree on the disbursement of these escrow monies, the Escrowee may	1
34	place the deposit monies in Court requesting the Court to resolve the dispute-	1
35		i
36	(B) IN PERFORMANCE BY BUILTR IS CONTINGENT UPON OBTAINING A MORPOLOGY.	ı
7	If payment of the purchase price requires a mortgage loan other than by Soller or other than assumption of Soller's mortgage,	
10	Buyer shall apply for the loan through any leading institution of Buyer's choice in writing an leader's standard form within ten (10) calendar days after the attentoy review period is completed on it the Contract in timely disapproved by an attentoy as provided in the	1
56 70	Attorney Review Chause Section of this Contract, there within ten (10) sukeniar days after the parties agree to the terms of this Contract;	1
4	and the late of the proposed fender and sum summer information and fees required by the proposed fender and sum summers	l
72	the tender-to-communicate with the real estate breless(s) and involved attentity(s). Duyer shall obtain a written commitment from the	-
73	leading institution to make a lean on the property-under the following terms:	Т
4		ł
75	Principal Amount 5 Type of Mortgage. VA THA Conventional Other	1
76	Term of Mortgage: years, with monthly payments based on a year payment schedule.	l
77	The written mertgage commitment must be delivered to Seller's agent, who is the Listing Droker identified in Section 30, and Seller's	١
78 79	ClateWif-left black, then within thirty (30) calcular days after	
F	At the survey arrived is completed on if this Contract is timely disapproved by an attenney as provided in the Attenney Review	ı
84	Column Coulom of this Contact them within thirty (30) releasing days after the market agree to the terms of this Contact); and course,	ı
84	is Duran to anti-divised the commitment then either Bower or Seller may void this Contract by withen nonce to the bully pury and	1
83	Production to the commitment date or any extension of the commitment date, whichever is used, as the	1
84	Sontract is voided, the deposit monies paid by Euyer shall be returned to Buyer notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract,	ı
86	provided, however, if Seller alloges in writing to Escrower within said ter (10) calcader days of the commitment date or any extension of the commitment date, whichever is later, that the failure to obtain the mortgage commitment is the count of Buyer's bad faith, negligence,	ł
86	intentional conduct or failure to diligently pursue the merigage application, then Excrewed shall not return the deposit monies to Duyer	Ì
87. 68	without the neither authorization of Schien.	1
89	•	ı
90	(E) BALANCE OF PURCHASE PRICE: The balance of the purchase price shall be paid by Buyer in cash, or by certified, cashier's	
91	check or trust account check.	
92	an av bafava Turmavi II. 2017	1
93	Payment of the balance of the purchase price by Buyer shall be made at the closing, which will take place on on or before January 31, 2017	
84	at any reputable SJ title company (date) at the office of Buyer's clasing agent or such other place as Seller	1
95 96	and Buyer may agree ("the Closing").	1
90 97	4. SUFFICIENT ASSETS:	
98	Butter capterents that Buyer has or will have as of the Closing all necessary cash assets, together with the morigage loan proceeds, to	1
69	complete the Closing. Should Buyer not have sufficient each assets at the Closing, Buyer will be in breach at this Contract and Senter shall	-
00	be entitled to any remedies as provided by law.	-
101	A CONTRACT OF THE THIRD WATER.	1
102	5. ACCURATE DISCLOSURE OF SELLING PRICE: Buyer and Seller certify that this Contract accurately reflects the gross sale price as indicated in Section 2 of this Contract. Buyer and	1
103 104	Seller understand and agree that this information shall be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service and other governmental agencies as	1
105	required by law.	1
106		
107	6. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:	-
108	The Property includes all fixtures permanently attached to the building(s), and all shrubbery, plantings and ferteing, gas and electric	1
109	fixtures, cooking ranges and ovens, hot water heaters, flooring, screens, storm sashes, shades, blinds, awnings, radiator covers, heating	1
110	apparatus and sump pumps, if any, except where owned by tenants, are included in this sale. All of the appliances shall be in working	1
	New Jersey Realtors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 3 of 13 Buyer's Seller's	
	Initials:	
	Produced with zipForm® by zipLogic 16070 Fileen Mils Road, Fristor, Michigan 48028 www.zipMils.com 351 Cresk Rd	

CMB

7. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: (If reference is made to the MLS Sheet and/or any other document, then the document(s) referenced should be attached.):

Removable Antique Stain Glass - Antique-Mirrors, Lighting and Furniture

8. DATES AND TIMES FOR PERFORMANCE:

Seller and Buyer agree that all dates and times included in this Contract are of the essence. This means that Seller and Buyer must satisfy the terms of this Contract within the time limits that are set in this Contract or will be in default, except as otherwise provided in this Contract or required by applicable law, including but not limited to if the Closing has to be delayed either because a lender does not timely provide documents through no fault of Buyer or Seller or for three (3) business days because of the change of terms as required by the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau.

9. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND ZONING COMPLIANCE:

Seller makes no representations concerning existing zoning ordinances, except that Seller's use of the Property is not presently in violation of any zoning ordinances.

Some municipalities may require a Certificate of Occupancy or Housing Code Letter to be issued. If any is required for this Property, Seller shall obtain it at Seller's expense and provide to Buyer prior to Closing and shall be responsible to make and pay for any repairs required in order to obtain the Certificate or Letter. However, if this expense exceeds \$ 500.00 (if left blank, then 1.5% of the purchase price) to Seller, then Seller may terminate this Contract and refund to Buyer all deposit monles plus Buyer's reasonable expenses, if any, in connection with this transaction unless Buyer elects to make repairs in excess of said amount at Buyer's expense, in which event Seller shall not have the right to terminate this Contract. In addition, Seller shall comply with all New Jersey laws, and local ordinances, including but not limited to smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, fire extinguishers and indoor sprinklers, the cost of which shall be paid by Seller and not be considered as a repair cost.

10. MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENTS: (Seller represents that Seller has a mot been notified of any such municipal assessments as explained in this Section.)

Title shall be fixe and clear of all assessments for municipal improvements, including but not limited to municipal liens, as well as assessments and liabilities for future assessments for improvements constructed and completed. All confirmed assessments and all unconfirmed assessments that have been or may be imposed by the municipality for improvements that have been completed as of the Closing are to be paid in full by Seiler or credited to Buyer at the Closing. A confirmed assessment is a lien against the Property. An unconfirmed assessment is a potential lien that, when approved by the appropriate governmental entity, will become a legal claim against the Property.

11. QUALITY AND INSURABILITY OF TITLE.

At the Closing, Soller shall deliver a duly executed Bargain and Sale Deed with Covenant as to Grantor's Acts or other Deed satisfactory to Buyer. Title to the Property will be free from all claims or rights of others, except as described in this Section and Section 12, of this Contract. The Deed shall contain the full legal description of the Property.

This sale will be subject to utility and other easements and restrictions of record, if any, and such state of facts as an accurate survey might disclose, provided such easement or restriction does not unreasonably limit the use of the Property. Generally, an easement is a right of a person other than the owner of property to use a portion of the property for a special purpose. A restriction is a recorded limitation on the manner in which a property owner may use the property. Buyer does not have to complete the purchase, however, if any easement, restriction or facts disclosed by an accurate survey would substantially interfere with the use of the Property for residential purposes. A violation of any restriction shall not be a reason for Buyer refusing to complete the Closing as long as the title company insures Buyer against loss at regular rates. The sale also will be made subject to applicable zoning ordinances, provided that the ordinances do not render title unmarketable.

Title to the Property shall be good, marketable and insurable, at regular rates, by any title insurance company licensed to do business in New Jersey, subject only to the claims and rights described in this section and Section 12. Buyer agrees to order a title insurance commitment (title search) and survey, if required by Buyer's lender, title company or the municipality where the Property is located,

New Jersey Realtors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 4 of 13

Buyer's Initials: Seller's Initials: 331 Creek Md

Produced with zipFoun® by zipLogix 16070 Filteen Mile Road, Frezer, Michigan 48028

MAR

New Jersey Realiors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 5 of 13

Produced with zinForm® by zioLooks 18070 Filters MFo Road, Fracty, Mile

Buyer's Initials: Selier's Initials: 21 CrekE4

31 32	to this Contract listing the specific existing deficiencies and corrections required by Buyer. The Amendment shall provide that Seller agrees to (a) correct the deficiencies; and (b) furnish Buyer with a certification from a certified inspector/risk assessor that the deficiencies
33	have been corrected, before the Closing. Seller shall have (if left blank, then 3) business days after receipt of the Amendment
34	to sign and return it to Buyer or send a written counter-proposal to Buyer. If Seller does not sign and return the Amendment or fails to
35 36	offer a counter-proposal, this Contract shall be null and void. If Seller offers a counter-proposal, Buyer shall have 3 (if left black, then 3) business days after receipt of the counter-proposal to accept it. If Buyer fails to accept the counter-proposal within the time
36 37	limit provided, this Contract shall be full and void.
38	
39	14. POINT-OF-ENTRY TREATMENT ("PORT") SYSTEMS: Applicable Not Applicable
40 41	A point-of-entry treatment ("POET") system is a type of water treatment system used to remove contaminants from the water entering a structure from a potable well, usually through a filtration process, Sellar represents that a POET system has been installed to an existing
42	well on the Property and the POET system was installed and/or maintained using funds received from the New Jersey Spill Compensation
43	Fund Claims Program, N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11, et seq. The Buyer understands that Buyer will not be eligible to receive any such funds for the
44	continued maintenance of the POBT system. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.5(c), Seller agrees to notify the Department of Environmental
45 46	Protection within thirty (30) calendar days of executing this Contract that the Property is to be sold.
47	15. CESSPOOL REQUIREMENTS: Applicable X Not Applicable
48	(This section is applicable if the Property has a cesspool, except in certain limited circumstances set forth in N.J.A.C.
49	7:9A-3.16.) Pursuant to New Jersey's Standards for Individual Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems, N.J.A.C. 7:9A (the "Standards"), if
50 51	this Contract is for the sale of real property at which any cesspool, privy, outhouse, latrine or pit toilet (collectively "Cesspool") is located, the Cesspool must be abandoned and replaced with an individual subsurface sewage disposal system at or before the time of the real
52	property transfer, except in limited circumstances.
53	
54	(A) Seller represents to Buyer that no Cesspool is located at or on the Property, or one or more Cesspools are located at or on the Property. [If there are one or more Cesspools, then also check ETTHER Box 1 or 2 below.]
56 56	ropery. In there are one or more company, men and cated at the control of a control
57	1. Seller agrees that, prior to the Closing and at its sole cost and expense, Soller shall abandon and replace any and all Cesspools
58	located at or on the Property and replace such Cesspools with an individual subsurface sewage disposal system ("System") meeting all
59 60	the requirements of the Standards. At or prior to the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a certificate of compliance ("Certificate of Compliance") issued by the administrative authority ("Administrative Authority") (as those terms are defined in N.J.A.C. 7:9A-2.1) with
61	respect to the System. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Administrative Authority determines that a fully compliant system cannot
62	be installed at the Property, then Seller shall notify Buyer in writing within three (3) business days of its receipt of the Administrative
B3	Authority's determination of its intent to install either a nonconforming System or a permanent holding tank, as determined by the
64 65	Administrative Authority ("Alternate System"), and Buyer shall then have the right to void this Contract by notifying Seller in writing within seven (7) business days of receipt of the notice from Seller. If Buyer fails to timely void this Contract, Buyer shall have waived its
66	right to cancel this Contract under this paragraph, and Seller shall install the Alternate System and, at or prior to the Closing, deliver
87	to Buyer such Certificate of Compliance or other evidence of approval of the Alternate System as may be assued by the Administrative
68 69	Authority. The delivery of said Certificate of Compliance or other evidence of approval shall be a condition precedent to the Closing; or
70	2. Buyer agrees that, at its sole cost and expense, Buyer shall take all actions necessary to abandon and replace any and all Cesspools
71	located at or on the Property and replace such Cesspools with a System meeting all the requirements of the Standards or an Alternate
72	System. Buyer shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless for any and all costs, damages, claims, fines, penalties and assessments (including but not limited to reasonable attempts' and experts' fees) arising from Buyer's violation of this paragraph. This paragraph shall survive
73 74	the Closing.
75	
76.	(B) If prior to the Closing, either Buyer or Seller becomes aware of any Cesspool at or on the Property that was not disclosed by Seller
77 78	at or prior to execution of this Contract, the party with knowledge of the newly identified Cesspool shall promptly, but in no event later than three (3) business days after receipt of such knowledge, advise the other party of the newly identified Cesspool in writing. In such
78	event, the parties in good field shall agree, no later than seven (7) business days after sending or receiving the written notice of the newly
80	identified Cosspool, or the day preceding the scheduled Closing, whichever is sooner, to proceed pursuant to subsection (A) 1 or 2 above
18:	or such other agreement as satisfies the Standards, or either party may terminate this Contract.
82 83	16. INSPECTION CONTINGENCY CLAUSE:
64	(A) Responsibilities of Home Ownership.
85	Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that, because the purchase of a home is one of the most significant investments a person can
88 87	make in a lifetime, all aspects of this transaction require considerable analysis and investigation by Buyer before closing title to the Property. While Brokers and salespersons who are involved in this transaction are trained as licensees under the New Jersey Licensing Act
288	they readily acknowledge that they have had no special training or experience with respect to the complexities pertaining to the multitude
89	of structural, topographical and environmental components of this Property. For example, and not by way of limitation, Brokers and
90	salespersons have no special training, knowledge or experience with regard to discovering and/or evaluating physical defects, including
	New Jersey Realtors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 6 of 13 Buyer's Seller's
	Initials: Initials: Produced with 20/70 trace to 16070 Pitteen Mile Road, Frazer, Michigan 48028 www.fraceopt.com 151 Creak Rd
	Trought and will the standard in the contraction and the contracti
	/ IMP

similarly have no special training, knowledge or experience with regard to evaluation of possible environmental conditions which might

affect the Property pertaining to the dwelling, such as the existence of radon gas, formaldehyde gas, airborne asbestos fibers, toxic chemicals, underground storage tanks, lead, mold or other pollutants in the soil, air or water.

29B

34B

(B) Radon Testing, Reports and Mitigation.

(Radon is a radioactive gas which results from the natural breakdown of prantum in soil, rock and water. It has been found in homes all over the United States and is a carcinogen. For more information on radon, go to www.eps.gov/radon/pubs/clignide.btml and www.nj.gov/dep/rpp/radon or call the NJ Radon Hot Line at 800-648-0394 or 609-984- 5425.)

If the Property has been tested for radon prior to the date of this Contract, Seller agrees to provide to Buyer, at the time of the execution of this Contract, a copy of the result of the radon test(s) and evidence of any subsequent radon mitigation or treatment of the Property. In any event, Buyer shall have the right to conduct a radon inspection/test as provided and subject to the conditions set forth in paragraph (D) below. If any test results furnished or obtained by Buyer indicate a concentration level of 4 picocuries per liter (4.0 pCi/L) or more in the subject dwelling, Buyer shall then have the right to void this Contract by notifying Seller in writing within seven (7) business days of the receipt of any such report. For the purposes of this Section 16, Seller and Buyer agree that, in the event a radon gas concentration level in the subject dwelling is determined to be less than 4 picocuries per liter (4.0 pCi/L) without any remediation, such level of radon gas concentration shall be deemed to be an acceptable level ("Acceptable Level") for the purposes of this Contract. Under those circumstances, Seller shall be under no obligation to remediate, and this contingency clause as it relates to radon shall be deemed fully satisfied.

If Buyer's qualified inspector reports that the radon gas concentration level in the subject dwelling is four picocuries per liter (4.0 pCi/L) or more, Seller shall have a seven (7) business day period after receipt of such report to notify Buyer in writing that Seller agrees to remediate the gas concentration to an Acceptable Level (unless Buyer has voided this Contract as provided in the preceding paragraph). Upon such remediation, the contingency in this Contract which relates to radon shall be deemed fully satisfied. If Seller fails to notify Buyer of Seller's agreement to so remediate, such failure to so notify shall be deemed to be a rofusal by Seller to remediate the radon level to an Acceptable Level, and Buyer shall then have the right to void this Contract by notifying Seller in writing within seven (7) calendar days thereafter. If Buyer fails to void this Contract within the seven (7) day period, Buyer shall have waived Buyer's right to cancel this Contract and this Contract shall remain in full force and effect, and Seller shall be under no obligation to remediate the radon gas concentration. If Seller agrees to remediate the radon to an Acceptable Level, such remediation and associated testing shall be completed by Seller prior to the Closing.

(D) Buyer's Right to Inspections.

Buyer acknowledges that the Property is being sold in an "as is" condition and that this Contract is entered into based upon the knowledge of Buyer as to the value of the land and whatever buildings are upon the Property, and not on any representation unade by Seller, Brokers or their agents as to character or quality of the Property. Therefore, Buyer, at Buyer's sole cost and expense, is granted the right to have the dwelling and all other aspects of the Property, inspected and evaluated by "qualified inspectors" (as the term is defined in subsection G below) for the purpose of determining the existence of any physical defects or environmental conditions such as outlined above. If Buyer chooses to make inspections referred to in this paragraph, such inspections must be completed, and written reports including a list of repairs Buyer is requesting must be furnished to Seller and Brokers within _______(if left blank, then 14) calendar days after the attorney-Review Clause Section of this Contract, then within ________(if left blank, then 14) calendar days specified in this paragraph, this contingency clause shall be deemed waived by Buyer, and the Property shall be deemed acceptable by Buyer. The time period for furnishing the inspection reports is referred to as the "Inspection Time Period." Seller shall have all utilities in service for inspections.

New Jersey Realtons® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 7 of 13

Buyer's Initials: Seller's Initials:

MB

Produced with approxima by alphogos 18070 Filless Mile Road, Freser, Wichigen 4602

351 (E) Responsibility to Cure.

07

If any physical defects or environmental conditions (other than raden or woodboring insects) are reported by the qualified inspectors to Seller within the Inspection Time Period, Seller shall then have seven (7) business days after the receipt of such reports to notify Buyer in writing that Seller shall correct or cure any of the defects set forth in such reports. If Seller fails to notify Buyer of Seller's agreement to so cure and correct, such failure to so notify shall be deemed to be a refusal by Seller to cure or correct such defects. If Seller fails to agree to cure or correct such defects within the seven (7) business day period, or if the environmental condition at the Property (other than radon) is incurable and is of such significance as to unreasonably endanger the health of Buyer, Buyer shall then have the right to void this Contract by notifying Seller in writing within seven (7) business days thereafter. If Buyer fails to void this Contract within the seven (7) business day period, Buyer shall have waived Buyer's right to cancel this Contract and this Contract shall remain in full force, and Saller shall be under no obligation to correct or cure any of the defects set forth in the inspections. If Seller agrees to correct or cure such defects, all such repair work shall be completed by Seller prior to the closing of title. Radon at the Property shall be governed by the provisions of Paragraph (B), above.

(F) Flood Hazard Area (if applicable).

The federal and state governments have designated certain areas as flood areas. If the Property is located in a flood area, the use of the Property may be limited. If Buyer's inquiry reveals that the Property is in a flood area, Buyer may cancel this Contract within ten (10) calendar days after the attorney-review period is completed or, if this Contract is timely disapproved by an attorney as provided in the Attorney-Review Clause Section of this Contract, then within ten (10) calendar days after the parties agree to the terms of this Contract. If the mortgage lender requires flood insurance, then Buyer shall be responsible for obtaining such insurance on the Property. For a flood policy to be in effect immediately, there must be a loan closing. There is a (30) calendar day wait for flood policies to be in effect for each transactions. Therefore, cash buyers are advised to make application and make advance payment for a flood policy at least thirty (30) calendar days in advance of closing if they want coverage to be in effect upon transfer of title.

Buyer's mortgage lender may require Buyer to purchase flood insurance in connection with Buyer's purchase of this Property. The National Flood Insurance Program ('NFIP'') provides for the availability of flood insurance but also establishes flood insurance policy premiums based on the risk of flooding in the area where properties are located. Due to amendments to federal law governing the NFIP, those premiums are increasing and, in some cases, will rise by a substantial amount over the premiums previously charged for flood insurance for the Property. As a result, Euger should not rely on the premiums paid for flood insurance on this Property proviously as an indication of the premiums that will apply after Buyer completes the purchase. In considering Buyer's purchase of this Property, Buyer is therefore urged to consult with one or more carriers of flood insurance for a better understanding of flood insurance coverage, the premiums that are likely to be required to purchase such insurance and any available information about how those premiums may increase in the figure.

(G) Qualifications of Inspectors.

Where the term "qualified inspectors" is used in this Contract, it is intended to refer to persons or businesses that are liceused or certified by the State of New Jersey for such purpose.

17. MEGAN'S LAW STATEMENT:

Under New Jersey law, the county prosecutor determines whether and how to provide notice of the presence of convicted sex offenders in an area. In their professional capacity, real estate licensees are not entitled to notification by the county prosecutor under Megan's Law and are unable to obtain such information for you. Upon closing, the county prosecutor may be contacted for such further information as may be disclosable to you.

18. MEGAN'S LAW REGISTRY:

Buyer is notified that New Jersey law establishes an Internet Registry of Sex Offenders that may be accessed at www.njsp.org. Neither Seller or any real estate broker or salesperson make any representation as to the accuracy of the registry.

19. NOTIFICATION REGARDING OFF-SITE CONDITIONS: (Applicable to all resale transactions.)

Pursuant to the New Residential Construction Off-Site Conditions Disclosure Act, N.J.S.A. 46:3C-1, et. seq, the clerks of municipalities in New Jersey maintains lists of off-site conditions which may affect the value of residential properties in the vicinity of the off-site condition. Buyers may examine the lists and are encouraged to independently investigate the area surrounding this property in order to become familiar with any off-site conditions which may affect the value of the property. In cases where a property is located near the border of a municipality, buyers may wish to also examine the list maintained by the neighboring municipality.

20 AIR SAFETY AND ZONING NOTICE:

Any person who sells or transfers a property that is in an airport safety zone as set forth in the New Jersey Air Safety and Zoning Act of 1983, N.J.S.A. 6:1-80, et seq., and appearing on a municipal map used for tax purposes as well as Seller's agent, shall provide notice to a prospective buyer that the property is located in an airport safety zone prior to the signing of the contract of sale. The Air Safety and Zoning Act also requires that each municipality in an airport safety zone enact an ordinance or ordinances incorporating the standards promulgated under the Act and providing for their enforcement within the delineated areas in the municipality. Buyer acknowledges

New Jersey Realtors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 8 of 13

Buyer's Initials: Seller's Initials:

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogis: 18070 Filtern Mile Road, France, Michigan 4800

CWB

receipt of the following list of airports and the municipalities that may be affected by them and that Buyer has the responsibility to contact the municipal clerk of any affected municipality concerning any ordinance that may affect the Property.

Municipality Almort(a) Municipality Airport(s) 414 Old Bridge Alexandria To. Alexendria & Sky Manor Manalapan Tp. (Monmouth Cty.) 415 Macatiold Tp. Hackettstown Aeroflex-Andover & Newton Andover To. Central Jersey Regional Manvilla Bor 417 Bedminister Tp. Somerast Medford Tp. Flying W 418 Berkeley Tp. Ocean County Cape May County Middle To. 419 Berlin Ber. Camden County Millville Municipal Millville 420 Blairstown To **Plaintown** Monroe Tp. (Gloucester Cty.) Cross Keys & Southern Cross 421 Branchburg Tp. Somewet Monroe Tp. (Middlesex Cty.) Old Bridge Vineland-Downtown 422 Buena Bor. (Atlantic Ctv.) Princeton 423 Dannis To. Woodbing Municipal Montgomery Tp. Ocean City Ocean City 424 Eagleswood Tp. Eagles Nest Old Bridge Old Bridge Tp. 425 Ewing Tp. Trenton-Mercer County Oldmans 426 E. Hanover To. Morristown Municipal Oldman Tp. Pemberton Pemberton To. 427 Florham Park Bor. Marrietown Municipal Lincoln Park Pequannock To. 428 Franklin Tp (Gloucester Cty.) Southern Cross & Vineland Downtown Solberg-Hunterdon Readington Tp. Franklin Tp. (Hunterdon Cty.) Sky Manor 429 Central Jersey Regional Rocky Hill Boro. Dringelon 430 Franklin To. (Somerset Ctv.) Red Lion Triggs Southernoton To. 431 Green To. Red Wing Hammonton Municipal Springfield Tp. 432 Hammonton Bor. Morristown Municipal Upper Decrifield Tp Rucks 433 Hanover To. Kroelinger & Vineland Downton 434 Central Jersey Regional Vineland City Hillsborough Tp. Monmouth Executive Wall Tp. Hopewell Tp. (Mercer Cty.) Treaton-Mercer County 435 Wantage Tp. Robbinsville Sussex Howell To. Monmouth Executive 438 Trentop-Robbineville 437 Ocean County Lacey Tp. West Milford Tp. Greenwood Lake 438 Lakewood To Lakewood Winslow To. Camden County Lincoln Park 439 Lincoln Park Bor. Woodhing Municipal Woodblas Bor. Lower Tp. Cape May County 440 Plying W & South Jersey Regional 441 Lymberton To.

The following airports are not subject to the Airport Safety and Zoning Act because they are subject to federal regulation or within the jurisdiction of the Port of Authority of New York and New Jersey and therefore are not regulated by New Jersey: Essex County Airport, Linden Airport, Newark Liberty Airport, Teterboro Airport, Little Ferry Sexplane Base, Atlantic City International Airport, and Maguire Airforce Base and NAEC Lakehurst.

21. BUILK SALES:

411

442

443 444

445

448 447

448

45N

451

452

453

454 455

45R

457

458

459 460 AR1

482

463

464

485

466

487

468

469 470

412 413

> The New Jersey Bulk Sales Law, N.I.S.A. 54:50-38, (the "Law") applies to the sale of cartain residential property. Under the Law, Buyer may be liable for taxes owed by Seller if the Law applies and Buyer does not deliver to the Director of the New Jersey Division of Taxation (the "Division") a copy of this Contract and a notice on a form required by the Division (the "Tax Form") at least ten (10) business days prior to the Closing. If Buyer decides to deliver the Tax Form to the Division, Seller shall ecoperate with Buyer by promptly providing Buyer with any information that Buyer needs to complete and deliver the Tax Form in a timely manner. Buyer promptly shall deliver to Seller a copy of any notice that Buyer receives from the Division in response to the Tax Form.

> The Law does not apply to the sale of a simple dwelling bouse, or the sale or lease of a seasonal rental property, if Seller is an individual, estate or trust. A simple dwelling house is a one or two family residential building, or a cooperative or condominium unit used as a residential dwelling, none of which has any commercial property. A seasonal rental property is a time share, or a dwelling unit that is rented for residential purposes for a term of not more than 125 consecutive days, by an owner that has a permanent residence

> If, prior to the Closing, the Division notifies Buyer to withhold an amount (the "Tax Amount") from the purchase price proceeds for possible unpaid tax liabilities of Seller, Buyer's attorney or Buyer's title insurance company (the "Escrow Agent") shall withhold the Tax Amount from the closing proceeds and place that amount in escrow (the "Tax Escrow"). If the Tax Amount exceeds the amount of available closing proceeds, Seller shall bring the deficiency to the Closing and the deficiency shall be added to the Tax Escrow. If the Division directs the Escrow Agent or Buyer to remit funds from the Tax Escrow to the Division or some other entity, the Escrow Agent or Buyer shall do so. The Eccrow Agent or Buyer shall only release the Tax Escrow, or the remaining balance thereof, to Seller (or as otherwise directed by the Division) upon receipt of written notice from the Division that it can be released, and that no liability will be asserted under the Law against Buyer.

New Jersey Realtors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 9 of 13

Buyer's Initials

Seller's Initials:

Produced with alphomos by alphogic 16070 Filteen Mile Road, Freser, Michigan

22. NOTICE TO BUYER CONCERNING INSURANCE: 471

Buyer should obtain appropriate casualty and liability insurance for the Property. Buyer's mortgage lander will require that such insurance be in place at Closing. Occasionally, there are issues and delays in obtaining insurance. Be advised that a "binder" is only a temporary commitment to provide insurance coverage and is not an insurance policy. Buyer is therefore urged to contact a licensed insurance agent or broker to assist Buyer in satisfying Buyer's insurance requirements.

23. MAINTENANCE AND CONDITION OF PROPERTY:

Seller agrees to maintain the grounds, buildings and improvements, in good condition, subject to ordinary wear and tear. The premises shell be in "broom clean" condition and free of debris as of the Closing. Seller represents that all electrical, plumbing, heating and air conditioning systems (if applicable), together with all fixtures included within the terms of the Contract now work and shall be in proper working order at the Closing. Seller further states, that to the best of Seller's knowledge, there are currently no leaks or seepage in the roof, walls or basement. Seller does not guarantee the continuing condition of the premises as set forth in this Section after the Closing.

472

474

475 47R

477

478

479

480

481

482 484

485

486 487

488

489

490

491 492

493

494

495

496 497

488

499

500

501 502

503

504

505 506

507

508

509

515

510

517 518

519

521

522 523

524 525

528

The risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire or otherwise, except ordinary wear and tear, is the responsibility of Seller until the Closing.

25. INITIAL AND FINAL WALK-THROUGHS:

In addition to the inspections set forth elsewhere in this Contract, Seller agrees to permit Buyer or Buyer's duly authorized representative to conduct an initial and a final walk-through inspection of the interior and exterior of the Property at any reasonable time before the Closing. Seller shall have all utilities in service for the inspections.

26. ADJUSTMENTS AT CLOSING:

Seller shall pay for the preparation of the Deed, realty transfer fee, lien discharge fees, if any, and one-half of the title company charges for disbursements and attendance allowed by the Commissioner of Insurance; but all searches, title insurance premium and other conveyancing expenses are to be paid for by Buyer.

Seller and Buyer shall make prorated adjustments at Clasing for items which have been paid by Seller or are due from Seller, such as real estate texes, water and sewer charges that could be claims against the Property, rental and security deposits, association and condominium dues, and fuel in Seller's tank. Adjustments of fuel shall be based upon physical inventory and pricing by Seller's supplier. Such determination shall be conclusive.

If Buyer is assuming Seller's mortgage loan, Buyer shall credit Seller for all monies, such as real estate taxes and insurance premiums paid in advance or on deposit with Seller's mortgage lender. Buyer shall receive a credit for montes, which Seller owes to Seller's Mortgage lender, such as current interest or a deficit in the mortgage escrow account.

If the Property is used or enjoyed by not more than four families and the purchase price exceeds \$1,000,000, then pursuant to N.I.S.A. 46:15-7.2, Buyer will be solely responsible for payment of the fee due for the transfer of the Property, which is the so-called "Mansion "Tax, in the amount of one (1%) percent of the purchase price.

Unless an exemption applies, non-resident individuals, estates, or trusts that sell or transfer real property in New Jersey are required to make an estimated gross income tax payment to the State of New Jersey on the gain from a transfer/sale of real property (the so-called "Exit Tax,") as a condition of the recording of the deed.

If Seller is a foreign person (an individual, corporation or entity that is a non-US resident) under the Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act of 1980, as amended ("FIRPTA"), then with a few exceptions, a portion of the proceeds of sale may need to be withheld from Seller and paid to the Internal Revenue Service as an advance payment against Seller's tax liability.

Seller agrees that, if applicable, Seller will (a) be solely responsible for payment of any state or federal income tax withholding amount(s) required by law to be paid by Seller (which Buyer may deduct from the purchase price and pay at the Closing); and (b) execute and deliver to Buyer at the Closing any and all forms, affidavits or certifications required under state and federal law to be filed in connection with the amount(s) withheld.

There shall be no adjustment on any Homestead Rebate due or to become due.

27. FAILURE OF BUYER OR SELLER TO CLOSE:

If Seller fails to close title to the Property in accordance with this Contract, Buyer then may commence any legal or equitable action to which Buyer may be entitled. If Buyer fails to close title in accordance with this Contract, Seller then may commence an action for damages it has suffered, and, in such case, the deposit monies paid on account of the purchase price shall be applied against such damages. If Buyer or Seller breach this Contract, the breaching party will nevertheless be liable to Brokers for the commissions in the

New Jersey Realters® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 10 of 13

Buver's Initials: Produced with zipForm® by zipLogit: 16070 Fitteen Mile Road, France, Michigan 48026

Selleria Initials: 351 Creek 84

1MB

28. CONSUMER INFORM		such other damages as are determined by the Court.
By signing below Seller	ATTON STATEMENT ACKNOWLEDGMEN	Tr.
	and Butter admonstration than received the	Consumer Information Statement on New Jersey Real Estate
Relationships from the Broken	s prior to the first showing of the Property.	Consumer information Squament on New Jersey Real Esqui
29. DECLARATION OF BI	ROKER(8)'S BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP(S): BHHS	; , (uame of Arm) and its authorize
representativo (s) Anne Ko		, (dame of many and its amounted
	(name(s) of licen	
ARE OPERATING IN THIS SELLER'S AGENT	TRANSACTION AS A (indicate one of the fol BUYER'S AGENT DISC	lowing) LOSED BUAL AGENT . TRANSACTION BROKER
(B) (If more than one firm k	s participating, provide the following.) INFORI	MATION SUPPLIED BY Harvey J. Berk (name of other firm) HAS INDICATED THAT IT IS
OPERATING IN THIS TRA	NSACTION AS A (indicate one of the followin	2)
_		TRANSACTION BROKER.
30. BROKERS' INFORMA'		
of the numbers consideration	vitti the proviously executed listing agreement,	aball be due and payable at the Closing and payment by Buye and instructs whomever is the disbursing agent to pay the ful
commission as set forth help	to the below-mentioned Reviewed Rivered	out of the proceeds of sale prior to the payment of any sucl
funds to Seller. Buyer conse	oth to the dishursing agent making said dishur	sements. The commission shall be paid upon the purchase price
set forth in Section 2 and shall	include any amounts allocated to, among other thi	ings, furniture and fixtures.
BHHS Fox & Roach Resitors		2902
Listing Firm		License ID
Anne E. Koons	8339	891
Listing Agent	REC 1	License ID
1401 Route 70 East, Cherry I	HII, NJ 08034	
Address	/R56/705_1056	(950 261-4111-
Address (856)428-8000	(856)795-1056 Far	(856) 261-5111: Agent Cell Phone
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skoons@comeast.net	Fax	(856) 261-5111 Agent Cell Phone g Agreement)
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone akoons@comeast.net	Fax	Agent Cell Phone g Agreement)
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skoons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk	Fax (Per Listing	Agent Cell Phone g Agreement) ne Listing Birm
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone akoons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911	Agent Cell Phone g Agreement) ne Listing Birm
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephona akoons@comcast.net E-mail	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911	Agent Cell Phone 10 Listing Firm 533 License ID
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skoons@comcast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911	Agent Cell Phone 10 Listing Firm 533 License ID
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Form Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delran	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I	Agent Cell Phone is Listing Birm 533 Licease ID 533
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Farticipating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Deirar Address	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 12 Listing Firm 133 14 License ID 1533 1533 1553
Address (856)428-8060 Office Telephone skoons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Farticipating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-5300	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7913 REC I 7918 REC I	Agent Cell Phone in Listing Birm 533 License ID 533 License ID (908)460-0944
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone skoons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 301 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-5300	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 12 Listing Birm 133 14 License ID 1533 1533 1553
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone akcons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Deirar Address (856)461-5300 Office Telephone	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I REC I	Agent Cell Phone 10 Listing Birm 1533 License ID 1533 License ID 16908)400-0944 Agent Cell Phone
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-5300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtcc.com	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7912 REC I 7914 REC I 7914 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 12 Listing Birm 133 1.iccuse ID 133 1.iccuse ID 1908)400-0944 1 Agent Cell Phone 1908)400-0944 2 Agent Cell Phone 3 Agent Cell Phone 3 Agent Cell Phone 3 Agent Cell Phone 3 Agent Cell Phone 4 Agent Cell Phone 5 Agent Cell Phone
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone akcons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Deirar Address (856)461-5300 Office Telephone	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7912 REC I 7914 REC I 7914 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 10 Listing Birm 1533 License ID 1533 License ID 16908)400-0944 Agent Cell Phone
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-5300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtcc.com E-mail	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7912 REC I 7914 REC I 7914 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 12 Listing Birm 133 1.iccuse ID 133 1.iccuse ID 1908)400-0944 1 Agent Cell Phone
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 301 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-5300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtco.com L-mail 31. EQUITABLE LIEN:	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7912 REC I 7913 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 10 Listing Birm 10 Listing Birm 10 License ID 11 License ID 12 (908)400-0944 13 Agent Cell Phone 14 Agent Cell Phone 16 Agent Cell Phone 17 Agent Cell Phone 18 S35,625,00-850= \$35,575.00 BHHS \$35,675.00 10 Participating Firm
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-S300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtco.com E-mail 31. EQUITABLE LIEN: Under New Jersey law, brok	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7911 REC I 7912 REC I 7914 Commission du Commission du Commission du	Agent Cell Phone 10 Listing Birm 1533 License ID 1533 License ID 1533 License ID 1598)400-0944 Agent Cell Phone 1698)400-0944 Agent Cell Phone 1799 J Berk \$35,625,00-\$50= \$35,575,00 BHHS \$35,675,00 1899 Participating Firm 1500 State transaction are entitled to an equitable lien in the amount
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-5300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtco.com E-mail 31. EQUITABLE LIEN: Under New Jersey law, brok of their commission. This lie	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 1. Listing Firm 1. Agent Cell Phone 1. Agent Cel
Address (856)428-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-S300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtco.com E-mail 31. EQUITABLE LIEN: Under New Jersey law, brok of their commission. This lie the funds due to seller at cle	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7911 REC I 7918 REC I 7918 REC I Commission du Commission du cers who bring the parties together in a real e em attaches to the property being sold from wi osing, and is not contingent upon the notice p	Agent Cell Phone in Listing Birm 533 License ID 533 License ID (908)460-0944 Agent Cell Phone arvey J Berk \$35,625,00-350= \$35,575.00 BHHS \$35,675.00 te Participating Firm sinte transaction are entitled to an equitable lien in the amount ben the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the closing and the contract of sale is signed until the clo
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-5300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtco.com E-mail 31. EQUITABLE LIEN: Under New Jersey law, brok of their commission. This lie the finds due to seller at che disburses the funds at the Cl	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7913 REC I 7911 REC I 7914 REC I 7915 REC I 7916 REC I 7916 REC I 7916 REC I 7917 REC I 7918 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 1. Listing Birm 1. Agent Cell Phone 1. Agent Cel
Address (856)423-8000 Office Telephone skeons@comeast.net E-mail Harvey J Berk Participating Firm Harvey J Berk Participating Agent 3001 Route 130 South, Delrar Address (856)461-S300 Office Telephone bberk@mmgtco.com E-mail 31. EQUITABLE LIEN: Under New Iersey law, brok of their commission. This lie the finds due to seller at cle disburses the funds at the C and, if there is a dispute w	Fax (Per Listing Commission du 7913 REC I 7911 REC I 7914 REC I 7915 REC I 7916 REC I 7916 REC I 7916 REC I 7917 REC I 7918 REC I	Agent Cell Phone 1. Listing Birm 1. Agent Cell Phone 1. Agent Cel

New Jersey Realtors & Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 11 of 13

Buyer's Initials:

Seller's Initials: 331 Creek Rd

Produced with zipFarm® by zipLogis: 15070; Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 46026 www.fire.com. W.1

591	32. DISCLOSURE THAT BUYER OR SELLER IS A REAL ESTATE LICENSEE: Applicable Not Applicable
592	A real estate licensee in New Jersey who has an interest as a buyer or seller of real monerty is required to disclose in the sales contract
693	MOTOR A MOCESCO. MOTOR A MOTOR A MOTOR AND A MOTOR AND A MOCESCO.
594 595	a real estate broker X broker-salesperson salesperson leferral agent.
596	33. BROKERS TO RECEIVE CLOSING DISCLOSURE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS:
697	Buyer and Seller agree that Broker(s) involved in this transaction will be provided with the Closing Disclosure documents and any
598	amendments to those documents in the same time and manner as the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau requires that those
599	documents be provided to Buyer and Seller. In addition, Buyer and Seller agree that, if one or both of them blire an attorney who
600	mapproves the Connect as provided in the Atlantev-Review Clause Section, then the attached will notify the District of the missing of the Connect of the Con
601	either this Contract is finalized or the parties decide not to proceed with the transaction.
602	
603	34. PROFESSIONAL REFERRALS:
604 605	Seller and Buyer may request the names of attorneys, inspectors, engineers, tradespeople or other professionals from their Brokers
606	mitorous in the named colon, Any names provided by Broker(s) shall not be desired to be a recommendation or technology of compensation of
607	the person or persons referred. Seller and Buyer shall assume full responsibility for their selection(s) and hold Brokers and/or salespersons barmless for any claim or actions resulting from the work or duties performed by these professionals.
608	
609	35. ATTORNEY-REVIEW CLAUSE:
810	(I) Study by Attorney
811	Buyer or Seller may choose to have an attorney study this Contract. If an attorney is consulted, the attorney must complete his or her
612	review of the Comment within a unree-day period. This Contract will be leastly hinding at the end of this three-day period unless
613	attorney for Buyer or Seller reviews and disapproves of the Contract
614 615	(2) Counting the Time
618	
617	You count the three days from the date of delivery of the signed Contract to Buyer and Seller. You do not count Saturdays, Sundays or legal holidays. Buyer and Seller may agree in writing to extend the three-day period for attorney review.
618	2. Color and the
619	(3) Natice of Disapproval
620	If an attorney for Buyer or Seller reviews and disapproves of this Contract, the attorney must notify the Broker(s) and the other party
621	manded in this Contract within the infectory period. Otherwise this Contract will be legally hinding as written. The otherwise must and
622	the bottle of disapproval to the Broker(s) by certified mail, by telegram or by delivering it personally. The telegram or earliest town will
623	of effective upon seneing. The personal delivery will be effective mon delivery to the Broker(s) office. The effective mon delivery to the Broker(s) office.
624 625	not, inform the Broker(s) of any suggested revision(s) in the Contract that would make it satisfactory.
628	36. NOTICES:
627	All notices shall be by certified mail, fax, e-mail, recognized overnight courier or electronic document (except for notices under the
628	Anomey-Review Clause Section) or by delivering it personally. The certified letter, e-mail, reputable overnight carrier, fax or electronic
629	document will be effective upon sending. Notices to Seller and Buyer shall be addressed to the addresses in Section 1, unless otherwise
630	specified in writing by the respective party.
631	·
632	37. NO ASSIGNMENT:
633 634	This Contract shall not be assigned without the written consent of Seller. This means that Buyer may not transfer to suyone else Buyer's rights under this Contract to purchase the Property.
635	rigues mines can contract to purchase the Property.
636	38. BLECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND DOCUMENTS:
637	Buyer and Seller agree that the New Jersey Uniform Electronic Transaction Act, N.J.S.A. 12A:12-1 to 26, applies to this transaction,
638	minuted by the parties and mell representatives having the right to the electronic countries and electronic descriptions and electronic descriptions.
639	are decaded, generated, sent, communicated, received or stored in connection with this transaction. Since Section 11 of the Act received
640	use acknowledging an electronic signature is not necessary for the signature of such a nervon where all other information required to
641	be included is affected to of togreatly associated with the signature or record, such electronic signatures, including but not limited to an
642 643	electronic signature of one of the parties to this Contract, do not have to be witnessed.
844	39. CORPORATE RESOLUTIONS:
645	If Buyer or Seller is a corporate or other entity, the person signing below on behalf of the entity represents that all required corporate
848	resolutions have been duly approved and the person has the authority to sign on behalf of the entity.
847	
848	40. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; PARTIES LIABLE:
848	This Contract contains the entire agreement of the parties. No representations have been made by any of the parties, the Brokes(s) or its
650	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	New Jersey Realtors® Form 118-Statewide 8/16 Page 12 of 13 Buryer's Seller's
	Initials: Initials: Produced with zipPortrait by ziplogis 18070 Fifeen Mile Road, Proces, Michigan 48020 www.stationbecom SSI Creek Rd
	A 201 CHOICE MG
	/\h1 →

655 656 857 658 859 660 681 662 663 684 665	### APPLICABLE LAWS: This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey and any lawsuit relating to this Contract or the underlying transaction shall be venued in the State of New Jersey. #### 42. ADDENDA: The following additional terms are included in the attached addenda or riders and incorporated into this Contract (check if applicable): Buyer's Property Sale Contingency Condominium/Homeowner's Associations FHA/VA Loans FHA/VA Loans Load Based Point Disclosure (Pre-1978) New Construction Private Sewage Disposal (Other than Cesspool)	
666 667 668 669 670 671	43. ADDITIONAL CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS: SUBJECT TO BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL Buyer responsible for Certificate of Occupancy	
673 874 676	The home is being sold in as is Condition, Inspections are for informational purposes only.	
876 677	THE ATTORNEY THREE DAYN REVIEW PERIOD	
678 679	THE ATTORNEY THREE DAYS REVIEW PERIOD STARTS ONLY WHEN THE BUYER HAS RECEIVED	i
1	A FULLY EXCECUTED CONTRACT SIGNED BY THE SELLE	ь
581 582	WITNESS:	cms
683 684 685 686 687	BOYER Harvey J Berk 1 Date 9/23/16 BUYER Christine Monterde Berk Date	A
588 889	BUYER Christine Monterde Berk Datz	191
390 391	BUYER Date	
692 893 894	9/26)16	
696 696 697 698	SELLER BUTTON MALIEZ Date JUAN 7. OFFICE WIZE 7 26 16	
700	SELLER Sugar M. Dibiaso Lutz Daib	
701 702 703	SELLER Date	
704 705		
708 707	SELLER Date	
708 708 710		
1	New Jersey Realtors® Form 113-Statewide 8/16 Page 13 of 13 Buyer's Seller's Seller'	,_
	Initials: Initials: Initials: State of the Production of the Produ	•

Case 16-29499-JNP Doc 22-4 Filed 11/22/16 Entered 11/22/16 20:22:04 Desc (Title X of the Housing and Odimmunity (Development Act of 1992)

Every purchaser of any interest in residential real property on which a residential dwelling was built prior to 1978 is notified that such property may present exposure to lead from leas-based paint that may place young people at risk of developing lead poisoning. Lead poisoning in young children may produce permanent neurological damage, including learning disabilities, reduced intelligence quotient, behavioral problems and impaired memory. Lead poisoning also poses a particular risk to pregnant women. The seller of any interest in residential real property is required to provide the buyer with any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk assessments or inspections or inspections in the seller's possession and notify the buyer of any known lead-based paint hazards. A risk assessment or inspection for possible lead-based paint hazards is recommended prior to purchase.

hazards is rec Property Add	commended prior to purchase.	
Property Add	Moorestown, NJ 08057	<u> </u>
Seller Disclos	sure (initial) Presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards Known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint ha	(check one): azards are present in the housing (explain)
	Seller has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or le	ead-based paint hazards in the housing.
OM NO	Records and reports available to the seller (check one):	
Pro (°)	Seller has provided the purchaser with all available paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing	records and reports pertaining to lead-based (list all documents).
	Seller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-bathe housing.	sed paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in
(c) E	owledgment (Initial) Buyer has received copies of all information listed above. Buyer has received the pamphlet "Protect Your Family from Lead i Buyer has (check one):	
	Received a 10-day opportunity (or mutually agreed upor inspection for the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based	n period) to conduct a risk assessment or assed paint hazards.
	OR	
	Waived the opportunity to conduct a risk assessment or ins and/or lead-based paint hazards.	pection for the presence of lead-based paint
(f)	nowledgement (initial) Agent has informed seller of the seller's obligations under 4 by to ensure compliance.	2 U.S.C. 4582 (d) and is aware of his/her
The following provided by Seller Nice	on of Accuracy Ing parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the signatury is true and accurate. Date Buyer Bab M. Lutz Date Buyer Buyer	best of their knowledge, that the information 123/L Date 111keelle 9/33/16
Agent App	me E. Rooms S/B571/ Agent /	Date
_	and Organization of the Printent	ial Real Estate Affiliates, Inc.
Prudential Fox Phone: 856-42	x, Roach REALTORS W The Trident Group - Charry Hill Home Marketing Center 1401 F	351 Creek Rd

NJ ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT OF SALE SWIMMING POOL OFF-SEASON

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT THAT WILL BECOME FINAL WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS. DURING THIS PERIOD YOU MAY CHOOSE TO CONSULT AN ATTORNEY WHO CAN REVIEW AND CANCEL THE CONTRACT. SEE SECTION ON ATTORNEY REVIEW FOR DETAILS.

Case 16-29499-JNP Doc 22-4 Filed 11/22/16 Entered 11/22/16 20:22:04 Desc

Exhibit A Page 17 of 21

This contract will be legally binding at the end of this three-day period unless an attorney for the Buyer or Seller reviews and disapproves of the contract.

- Counting the Time: You count the three days from the date of delivery of the signed contract. You do not count Saturdays, Sundays or legal holidays. The Buyer and the Seller may agree in writing to extend the three-day period for attorney review.
- 3. Notice of Disapproval: If an attorney for the Buyer or the Seller reviews and disapproves of this contract, the attorney must notify the Broker(s) and the other party named in this contract within the three-day period. Otherwise this contract will be legally binding as written. The attorney must send the notice of disapproval to the Broker(s) by certified mall, by telegram, or by delivering it personally. The telegram or certified letter will be effective upon sending. The personal delivery will be effective upon delivery to the Broker's office. The attorney may but need not also inform the Broker(s) of any suggested revisions in the contract that would make it satisfactory.
- 6. Continuing Rights/Obligations. All of the rights and obligations created hereunder shall survive settlement of this transaction.

All other terms and conditions contained in the Contract for Sale remain in full force and effect.

Seller;	Date:
Richard M. Lutz	
Seller:	Date:
Susan M. Dibiase Tatz	
Buyer:	Date: 7/23/16
Harvey J. Beek	•
Buyer: 2 Muly 02	Date: 9/23 16
Christine Mouterde- Berk	
Accepted by: Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices Fox & Roach, REALTORS	6⊕
Anne E. Koons	
Licensee	Date

© Fox & Rosch, LP. An independently operated subsidiary of HomeServices of America, Inc., a Berkshire Hathaway affiliate, and a franchisce of BHH Affiliates, LLC. Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are registered service marks of HomeServices of America, Inc. © Equal Housing Opportunity. ©

Nov 2013

ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

Richard Lutz and Susan Lutz ("Sellers") and Harvey J. Berk and Christine Mouterde-Berk ("Buyers"), intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to the following addendum to the Contract for Sale of Real Estate dated September 26, 2016 (the "Contract"):

- 1. The total sale price for the property contained in paragraph 2 shall be changed to \$1.3 million.
- 2. The closing date contained in paragraph 3(E) shall be changed to on or about February 15, 2017.
- 3. The following language shall be added on line 23 of the Contract: "Buyers reserve the right to assign their interests under this Contract to an entity wholly owned by them."
- 4. Lines 65-88 of the Contract shall be replaced with the following language: "This Contract is expressly subject to the approval of the United States Bankruptcy Court (the "Court") with regard to the Chapter 11 filing by Richard Lutz presently assigned to Judge Jerrold N. Poslusny, Jr. as Chapter 11 case number 16-26969. The aforesaid Contract and the separate personal property contract are specifically subject to the Orders and the approval of the Court."
- 5. The following language shall be added after line 114 of the Contract: "In addition, the parties have entered into a separate agreement for personalty. The sale of the personal property is dependent upon the sale of the real property."
- 6. Lines 155 to 157 of the Contract shall be replaced with the following language: "At the closing, Seller shall deliver a duly executed Bargain and Sale Deed with Covenants as to Grantor's Acts or other deed satisfactory to Buyer. Title to the Property shall be free from all claims or rights of others. The Deed shall contain the full legal description of the Property." See 6A
- 7. The following language shall be added after Line 180 of the Contract: "The Seller shall supply to the Buyer any title insurance policy, copy of any survey or Deeds or other such items with regard to title that they may have in their care, custody and control."
- 8. The time in which Buyer has to obtain inspections as provided in Lines 224 and 226 of the Contract shall be changed from 10 days to 14 days.
- 9. The time which Buyer has to deliver a copy of the lead paint inspection and/or risk assessment to Seller and Brokers as provided in Line 228 of the Contract shall be changed from 5 business days to 7 business days.

SAMP

- 10. The time in which either party has to advise the other of a newly identified Cesspool as provided in line 278 of the Contract shall be 7 business days.
- 11. The time in which Buyer has to deliver written reports of infestation and/or damage by wood boring insects as provided in Line 327 and 329 of the Contract shall be 21 days.
- 12. Lines 526 to 530 of the Contract shall be deleted.
- 13. Lines 583 to 590 of the Contract shall be deleted and the following language inserted: "The brokers fees are only due and payable at the time of closing. If title to this property does not close for any reason there shall be no claim for brokerage fees due and payable."
- 14. The following language shall be added after Line 589 of the Contract:
 "Broker's commissions are subject to the approval from the Court. The Court has the authority to approve the Contract and not approve the payment of brokerage commissions."
- 15. Add the following language at the end of Line 630 of the Contract: "All notices with regard to the Contract shall be sent simultaneously to Anne Koons, the Listing Realtor, Ellen M. McDowell, Esq., 46 West Main Street, Maple Shade, NJ 08052, 856-482-5544, fax number 856-482-5511, attorney for the Sellers, and Samnick Law Group, Stephen E. Samnick, Esq., 1120 Bloomfield Avenue, West Caldwell, NJ 07006, attorney for the buyers, telephone number 973-575-3580, fax number 973-575-8703, email seslaw129Aaol.com, Paralegal, Janine E. Shaw, Janineparalev, alAaol.com.
- 16. The parties further agree to the following addition to the NJ Addendum to Agreement of Sale - Swimming Pool Off-Season: At the end of Paragraph 1 add the following language: "Seller last used the swimming pool on September 10, 2016."
- 17. All remaining terms and conditions of the Contract not modified in this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.

BUYER:		
6 Jul	c''·17-11ra ⁴ 0 ¹² - —	
Harvey Berk	'Christine Mouterde-Berk	

PAL

Richard Lutz

SELLER:

Susan/Lutz

6A. Title to the property shall be good, marketable and insurable, at regular rates, by any title insurance company licensed to do business in New Jersey.

Paragraph 6 includes by reference lines 159-180 of the signed contract.

PML

EXHIBIT "B"

ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT OF SALE OF PROPERTY AT 351 CREEK ROAD MOORESTOWN, NJ 08057 BETWEEN SELLERS: RICHARD LUTZ AND SUSAN DIBIASE LUTZ AND

BUYERS: HARVEY BERK AND CHRISTINE MOUTERDE-BERK

SIGNED September 26, 2016

Subject to Bankruptcy Court Approval

Seller's performance of this contract is contingent on Buyers performance under the following contracts for the Sale of Goods Agreements dated November 11, 2016 between:

Richard Lutz & Susan DiBiase Lutz and Harvey Berk & Christine Mouterde-Berk

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

BUYER:	
Harvey Berk	Christine Mouterde-Berk
SELLER:	
Richard Lutz	Susan DiBiase Lutz

ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT OF SALE OF PROPERTY AT 351 CREEK ROAD MOORESTOWN, NJ 08057 BETWEEN SELLERS: RICHARD LUTZ AND SUSAN DIBIASE LUTZ AND

BUYERS: HARVEY BERK AND CHRISTINE MOUTERDE-BERK

SIGNED September 26, 2016

Subject to Bankruptcy Court Approval

Seller's performance of this contract is contingent on Buyers performance under the following contracts for the Sale of Goods Agreements dated November 11, 2016 between:

Richard Lutz & Susan DiBiase Lutz and Harvey Berk & Christine Mouterde-Berk

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

BUYER:	Christine Mouterde-Berk	
Harvey Berk	Susan DiBiase Lutz	
SELLER:	June House	

Sale of Goods Agreement

This Sale of Goods Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered on September 26, 2016. by and between Richard Lutz and Susan DiBiase Lutz ("Seller") and Harvey Berk and Christine Mouterde-Berk ("Buyer") (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

The Parties agree as follows: SUBJECT TO BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL

- 1. SALE OF GOODS: Seller agrees to sell, and Buyer agrees to buy the following goods:
- Joint Personal Property of Richard Lutz and Susan DiBiase Lutz -SEE ADDENDUM A- ATTACHED (the "Goods").
- PURCHASE PRICE: Buyer shall pay Seller \$408,350.00 for the Goods (the "Purchase Price"). The Purchase Price may be paid in: check or cash.
- 3. CONTINGENCY: Subject to Bankruptcy Court Approval. Seller's performance is contingent on Buyers performance under the contract for the sale of Property at 351 Creek Road Moorestown NJ.
- TIME OF PAYMENT: Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price in the following manner: Prior to or Simultaneous to Settlement Closing on the Sale of Property Located at 351 Creek Road, Moorestown, NJ 08057
- 5. **DELIVERY OF GOODS:** Seller shall deliver the Goods to Buyer at the following address 351 Creek Road, Moorestown, NJ 08057 on or before 2/15/2017.
- 6. CONDITION OF GOODS: The Goods shall be delivered in the same condition as they are in as of the date of this Contract.
- 7. OWNERSHIP TRANSFER: Seller shall transfer ownership of the Goods to Buyer through a bill of sale or other such documentation as may be required by the State of New Jersey.
- RISK OF LOSS: The risk of loss to the Goods from any casualty shall be the responsibility of the Seller until the Goods have been delivered to and accepted by the Buyer. Except as stated below, any loss, damage or destruction to the Goods caused by fire or other casualty between the date of this Agreement and the date of Settlement shall not in any way void or impair this Agreement or delay the Settlement. It is understood and agreed that any claims or insurance proceeds paid, or entitlement thereto, as a result of an occurrence of fire or other casualty after the date of this Agreement are hereby assigned to Buyer. Seller shall execute any and all documents required before and after

5/11

Settlement for payment to be received by Buyer of any such insurance proceeds or claims.

- 9. SELLER'S REPRESENTATIONS: Seller represents and warrants that he/she has the right to sell the Goods as provided in this Agreement. Furthermore, the Seller warrants that the Goods are free, now and at the time of delivery, from any security interest, liens, outstanding titles, claims or any other outstanding encumbrances.
- 10. SEVERABILITY: If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 11. BINDING EFFECT: The covenants and conditions contained in the Agreement shall apply to and bind the Parties and their heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- 12. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- 13. NOTICE: Any notice required or otherwise given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and mailed certified return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight delivery service to:

BUYER: SELLER:

Harvey Berk Christine Mouterde-Berk 771 Allison Court Moorestown, NJ 08057 08057 Richard Lutz Susan DiBiase Lutz 351 Creek Road Moorestown, NJ

Either party may change such addresses from time to time by providing notice as set forth above.

14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified in writing and must be signed by both Buyer and Seller.

PAL

15. CUMULATIVE RIGHTS: Buyer's and Seller's rights under this Agreement are cumulative, and shall not be construed as exclusive of each other unless otherwise

6/11

required by law.

16. WAIVER: The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver or limitation of that party's right to subsequently enforce and compel strict compliance with every provision of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

BUYER:

Harvey Berk

Christine Mouterde-Berk

Şusan DiBiase I

SELLER:

Richard Lutz

Addendum to Sale of Goods Agreement Signed by:

Seller — Richard Lutz and Susan DiBiase Lutz

and

Buyer- Harvey Berk and Christine Mouterde-Berk

MAIN KITCHEN		
LARGE ANTIQUE CHINA CABINET	\$7,500.00	\$7,50:
SET OF FOUR ANTIQUE PLASTER/CHRYSTAL/STAIN GLASS CHANDELIERS	\$1,875.00	\$7,50:
ANTIQUE BAR HEIGHT ROLLING OCTAGON CABINET GRANITE TOPPPED	\$1,200.00	\$1,20(
Grant/Drexel Dining Table	\$12,000.00	\$12,0(
Grand Table Chairs (14)	\$3,100.00	\$3,10C
LARGE ANTIQUE GRANDFATHER CLOCK	\$4,000.00	\$4,00(
Large Antique Chrystal Plate Chandelier by TV Cabinet	\$7,500.00	\$7,50(
Stereo Equipment with Speaker Boxes	\$1,500.00	\$1,50(
Massive Framed Antique Stain Glass Window over Fireplace	\$25,000.00	\$25,0(
ROTUNDA		
MASSIVE ANTIQUE CHANDLEIER FROM INTERCONTINENTAL HOTEL NYC	\$25,000.00	\$25,0(
Three Antique Stain Glass Windows PANTRY	\$5,000.00	\$15,0(
PANTRY PAIR CHRYSTAL CHANDELIERS	\$250.00	\$500.(
Pair of Bronze Wall Sconces from the Wanamaker Estate	\$2,500.00	\$5,00(
SINGLE CRYSTAL BRONZE CHANDELIER	\$410.00	\$410.(
Large Antique Deco Bronze/Chrystal Chandelier in PR	\$4,500.00	\$4,50(
Two Framed Antique Floor to Ceiling Stain Glass Windows FOYER	\$1,250.00	\$2,50(
EXTRA LARGE ANTIQUE BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$9,000.00	\$9,00(
SET 4 ANTIQUE BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL DROP WALL SCONCES	\$1,875.00	\$7,50(
ORNATE GILT GRANDFATHER CLOCK DINING ROOM	\$4,500.00	\$4,50(
ANTIQUE BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$7,500.00	\$7,50(
PAIR OF FABRIC COVERED SIDE CHAIRS	\$250.00	\$500.(
MASSIVE ANTIQUE WOODEN MIRROR FROM RITTENHOUSE	\$6,000.00	\$6,00(
LARGE ANTIQUE WALNUT SIDEBOARD/ MIRROR	\$6,500.00	\$6,50(
LARGE ANTIQUE SHELVED MIRRORED SIDEBOARD BLUE ROOM	\$4,500.00	\$4,50C
ANTIQUE BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$7,500.00	\$7,50(
GILT MIRROR OVER FIREPLACE	\$750.00	\$750.(
OFFICE		
LARGE ANTIQUE BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$7,500.00	\$7,50(



ANTIQUE VICTORIAN WRITING DESK WITH GLASS CABINET	\$3,500.00	\$3,50(
RIVERSIDE HALLWAY		
FRONT HALL ANTIQUE BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$3,500.00	\$3,50(
LARGE FREE STANDING ANTIQUE HALL MIRROR AND UMBRELLA STAND	\$6,500.00	\$6,50(
SET OF 4 ANTIQUE WALL HANGINGS	\$500.00	\$2,00(
SUNROOM		
SUNROOM ANTIQUE CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$625.00	\$625.(
Dark Wood Office Desk	\$1,700.00	\$1,70(
ANTIQUE GOLD GILT MIRROR OVER FIREPLACE	\$750.00	\$750.(
KITCHEN BALCONY/OFFICE		
LARGE VICTORIAN MIRRORED FRONT ARMOIRE	\$2,000.00	\$2,00(
PAIR OF HANGING IRON AND GLASS LANTERNS HANGING OVER STAIRCASE	\$650.00	\$1,30(
CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$750.00	\$750.(
SET OF FOUR ANTIQUE GILT FRAMED ARTIST DRAWINGS	\$1,000.00	\$4,00(
2 Antique Bronze Chrystal Hanging Wall Sconces	\$1,875.00	\$3,75(
A Mayer Co. Antique Floor to Ceiling Antique Stain Glass Windows c.1854	\$15,000.00	\$15,0(
Six Framed Antique Floor to Ceiling Stain Glass Windows	\$1,250.00	\$7,50(
MASTER BEDROOM AND DRESSING AREA		
LARGE ANTIQUE GILT PIER MIRROR	\$4,200.00	\$4,20(
MASTER BATH		
PAIR CHRYSTAL WALL SCONCES	\$500.00	\$1,00(
MASSIVE CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$5,000 00	\$5,00(
LARGE ANTIQUE BUFFET	\$3,000.00	\$3,00(
Large King David Stain Glass Window	\$5,000.00	\$5,00(
EXERCISE ROOM/LIBRARY/CHANDLER'S OFFICE		
THREE LARGE CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$750.00	\$2,25(
SECOND FLOOR HALL AND SITTING ROOM		
CHRYSTAL AND BRONZE CHANDELIER	\$2,200.00	\$2,20(
LARGE ANTIQUE MAHOGANY BLUE SOFA & MATHCING WINDOW SEAT		
CUSHIONS	\$3,500.00	\$3,50(
ANTIQUE DISPLAY CABINET	\$900.00	\$900.(
LARGE ANTIQUE DARK WALNUT MIRROR IN HALLWAY	\$3,000.00	\$3,00(
THIRD FLOOR		
3RD FLOOR HALL LARGE OIL ON CANVAS PAINTING	\$2,300.00	\$2,30(
BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$750.00	\$750.(
THREE BRONZE WALL SCONCES	\$200.00	\$600.0
ANTIQUE WALL CLOCK	\$750.00	\$750.(
BLUE BEDROOM		
BLUE ROOM ANTIQUE MAHAGANY BED	\$2,500.00	\$2,50(
ANTIQUE DRESSER WITH MIRROR	\$2,500.00	\$2,50(
ANTIQUE CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$550.00	\$550.(
GOLD BEDROOM		
ANTIQUE CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$750.00	\$750.0

THE

ANTIQUE BEDROOM SET KING BED/ARMOIRE/2 NIGHTSTANS/DRESSER WITH MIRROR	£40.000.00	\$10,0(
PINK BEDROOM	\$10,000.00	φ10,0(
	4550.00	#550 /
ANTIQUE CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	\$550.00	\$550.(
ANTIQUE BEDROOM SET (BED, 2NIGHT STANDS, 2 ARMOIRES, DRESSSER WITH MIRROR	67 500 00	¢7 50/
GREEN BEDROOM	\$7,500.00	\$7,50(
ANTIQUE CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	e750 00	2750 /
PAIR OF ANTIQUE TWIN EMPIRE BEDS	\$750.00	\$750.(\$3.00/
ANTIQUE MIRRORED ARMOIRE	\$1,500.00	\$3,00(\$050.(
ANTIQUE MARBLE TOPPED SIDEBOARD	\$950.00	\$950.(
CEDAR CLOSET	\$750.00	\$750 (
GOTHIC LAMP	2425.00	0405 /
THIRD FLOOR BATH	\$165.00	\$165.(
CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER	04 000 00	24.00/
LARGE ANTIQUE WALL MIRROR	\$1,900.00	\$1,90(
NEW BASEMENT	\$1,200.00	\$1,20(
GOLD GILTED POOL TABLE	647.000.00	647.07
SET OF TEN BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL WALL SCONCES	\$17,000.00	\$17,0(
BRONZE AND CHRYSTAL CHANDELIER OVER POOL TABLE	\$650 00	\$6,50(
ANTIQUE VICTORIAN GLASS DOORED DISPLAY CABINET	\$2,750.00	\$2,75(
8 GREN HIGH BACK CHAIRS	\$2,200.00	\$2,20(
PAIR ANTIQUE FLOOR TO CEILING PIER MIRRORS	\$150.00	\$1,20(
MASSIVE ANTIQUE MIRRORED FRONT ARMOIRE SLIDING DOOR	\$650 00	\$1,30(
MASSIVE ANTIQUE MIRRORED FRONT ARMOIRE MASSIVE ANTIQUYE 2 DOOR MIRRORED FRONT ARMOIRE	\$6,500.00	\$6,50(
GROUNDS	\$3,500.00	\$3,50(
PAIR OF IRON LIONS 2 \$1,500.00 \$3,000.00	#4 F00 00	*** *** ** ** ** ** ** *
PAIR OF 10FT IRON URNS 2 \$2,000.00 \$4,000.00	\$1,500 00	\$3,00(
ANTIQUE SILVER CHANDLEIR IN BARN 1 \$725.00 \$725.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,00(
2 MARBLE TABLE WITH CHAIRS 1 \$750.00 \$750 00	\$725.00	\$725.(\$4.50(
PAIR ANTIQUE GOTHIC SOLID BRONZE HANGING LAMPS	\$750.00	\$1,50(
ANTIQUE CAST IRON THREE TIER FOUNTAIN	\$4,000.00	\$4,00(\$2,50(
ANTIQUE WROUGHT IRON GAZEBO WITH BENCHES	\$2,500.00	\$2,50(
CHAPEL AND POOL HOUSE	\$1,500.00	\$1,50(
PAIR ANTIQUE WROUGHT IRON CHANDELIERS	\$475.00	enen /
PAIR OF ANTIQUE GOTHIC CHANDELIERS POOL HOUSE	\$475.00 \$550.00	\$950.(\$1,10(
ANTIQUE IRON AND STAIN GLASS CHANDELIER	\$375.00	\$1,10(\$375.(
Pair Mayer Co. Antique Floor to Ceiling Antique Stain Glass Windows	\$10,000.00	\$20,0(
Three Piece Antique 150yo set of Angeic Stain Glass Windows	\$10,000.00	\$10,0(
GUEST HOUSE		+1(
CEILING MOUNTED CHRYSTAL CHANDELIERS	\$750.00	\$1,50(
SIX CHRYSTAL LIGHT SCONCES	\$450 00	\$2,70(
SET OF FOUR ANTIQUE GILT FRAMED ARTIST DRAWINGS	\$1,000.00	\$4,00(

SIML SIML

GOTHIC CHURCH HANGING LIGHT FIXTURES BOAT DOCK

\$450.00

\$2,70

ALUMINUM ROLL DOCK GANGPLANK

\$2,500.00 \$2,501

GRAND TOTAL

\$408,.

My ,